ORDINANCE NO. 367

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF HARTLEY, IOWA 2016 MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 65, STOP OR YIELD REQUIRED

WHEREAS, the City of Hartley City Council wants to reflect the closure of the school located at 1stSt.SEand S 1stAve. W in its traffic signs; and

BE IT ENACTEDby the City Council of Hartley, Iowa;

SECTION 1: SECTIONSAMENDEDORREPEALED. To amendChapter 65, Stop or Yield Required, Section 65.02, 65.03, 65.04 of Hartley's 2016 Code of Ordinances as follows:

CHAPTER 65.02 – STOP REQUIRED:Repeal the following subsection:

(7) First Avenue E Vehicles traveling on First Avenue E shall stop at First Street SE

CHAPTER 65.02–STOP REQUIRED:Add the following subsections:

(15) Vehicles traveling on E Maple Drive shall stop at Third Avenue E

(16) Vehicles traveling on 1stStreet SE shall stop at Third Avenue E

CHAPTER 65.03 – FOUR-WAY INTERSECTIONS: Repeal the following subsections:

(2), (3), (4), (5), and (6)

CHAPTER 65.04 - YIELD REQUIRED: Add the following subsections:

(26) 1stAve. E – Vehicles traveling on 1stAvenue E shall yield at E Maple Drive

(27) 1stAve. E - Vehicles traveling on 1stAvenue E shall yield at 1stSt. SE

(26) 2ndAvenue E - Vehicles traveling on 2ndAvenue E shall yield at E Maple Drive

(27) 2ndAvenue E - Vehicles traveling on 2ndAvenue E shall yield at 1stSt. SE

CHAPTER 65.05 – SCHOOL STOPS: Repeal Section 65.05in its entirety

SECTION 2. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision, or any part of this ordinance shall be judged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole, or section, or provision or part thereof, not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. **SECTION 4. WHEN EFFECTIVE.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from after passage its final passage, approval and posting as provided by law.

Passed and approved this 11thday of October 2021.

Rodney Ahrenstorff, Mayor

ATTEST:

Erica Haack, City Clerk/Administrator

First Reading: October 11, 2021 Second Reading: Suspended October 11, 2021 Third Reading: Suspended October 11, 2021 Final Approval: October 11, 2021

I certify that the foregoing was published as Ordinance No. 367 on the 21stday of October, 2021.

Erica Haack, City Clerk/Administrator